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[RqFees Pags (K] Felory PITTSBURG POLICE DEPARTMENT Beat 5

[ Continuation [] Misdemeanor o ) —_—

[ Supplemental [] Juvenile 65 Civic Ave, Pittsburg, CA 94565 Arrest P Gun D] Use of Force [] Domestic Violence
1. DR No. 2. City Code 3. Crime/Classification 4. Detail 1. 245(a)(2) 5. More
16-3471 PT44 ASSAULT WITH DEADLY WEAPON 2. 245(0) i
6. Day / Date / Time of Occurrence 7. Date / Time Reparted 8. Employee No.

From TUES  (05/17/2016 2112 To TUES  05/17/2016 2112 | 05/17/2016 /2112 P324 9. Reclassi-
10. Address / Location of Occurrence ﬁStlon
Kingsley Drive, Pittsburg
RUN

13. Race / Sex / Age

20. Hair 21. Eyes 22. Ht. 23. Wt. 24. AKA / Maiden Name Email Address 25. Social Security No.
28. Further Description (Scars, Tattoos, Mannerisms, Clothing, Etc.) Cell Phone 27. Booking or Cite No.
— —

—
RUN [1sus
29. Race / Sex / Age

/M /17

36. Hair 37. Eyes 38. Ht. 39. Wt. 40. AKA / Maiden Name Email Address 41. Social Security No.

42. Further Description (Scars, Tattoos, Mannerisms, Clothing, Etc.) Cell Phone 43. Booking or Cite No.

44 PR X vic [ wit [ wmse [ RUN [1sus [ LEAD [ oTHER
45. Name (L, F, M) Type: O Business @ Individual O Government O Arrested 46. Race / Sex / Age 47.DOB 48. Driver License No.
Creighton, Michael / /
49. Address (Zip Code) 50. Home Phone
65 Civic Avenue, Pittsburg
51. Employed By or School 52. Work Phone
Pittsburg Police Department (925)252-4980

53. Hair 54. Eyes 55. Ht. 56. Wt. 57. AKA / Maiden Name Email Address 58. Social Security No.

59. Further Description (Scars, Tattoos, Mannerisms, Clathing, Etc.) Cell Phone 60. Booking or Cite No.

62.Veh /Ves 63. Lic No./ State 64.Year 65. Make 66. Model B7. Body Style 68. Color Top
O s0O viet / Bottom
69. Status 70. Registered Owner 71.R.0O. Address

O Left

D Impound 72.Towed to or Released to 73. Who has Keys?
O stored

74. Evid 75.F/P 78. Dispo of Evidence 77. Missing 78. Damaged
® Yes O No O Yes @ No Evidence Room None None

79. Brief Synopsis of Incident

Officers responded to the address regarding a domestic dispute between-and his son, Rigoberto. Officers were advised Rigoberto
was armed with a firearm. Officers contacted Rigoberto on the porch of the residence and an officer. involved shooting occurred. See

narrative.

CROSS REFERENCE: IN-CARVIDEO O Yes @ No BODYCAMERA @ Yes O No
MARSY'S LAW O Yes @ No ELDER ABUSE FORM SOC 341 O Yes @ No VICTIM RESPONSE-293PC O  Yes @ No
80. Distribution 81. Additional Routing
0 Chief [ special Services B District Attorney 82. Reporting Officer (Print) 83. Date/Time Written 84. Dispo
[ Administration B Investigations [ Narcotics / Gangs Zachary Haller 05/18/2016 / 0410 ARR
D Etidsnice D Patrol D SRO 85. Approving Supv (Print) 86. Supv No. 87. Date 88. Suspended
James Terry pP287 05/18/2016 |

36112 11/94
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B continuation PITTSBURG POLICE DEPARTMENT

Beat 5
65 Civic Ave, Pittsburg, CA 94565

O supplemental X Arrest [ Gun [X] Use of Force

1. DR No. 2. City Code 3. Crime / Classification 4. Detail 1. 245(a)(2) 5. Reclassi
16-3471 e ASSAULT WITH DEADLY WEAPON 2, 245(0) fication
6. Victim Name (L.F.M 7. Date Orig. Report 8. Employee No. O
05/17/2016 P324
9. Address / Location of Occurrence 10. Suspect's Name (L,F,M)
Kingsley Drive, Pittsburg Gutierrez, Rigoberto

11. Narrative / Statements

Scene

Kingsly Drive is within a residential neighborhood consisting of single family, single story, detached residential homes. Kingsly drive is a East
to West street that is surrounded by sidewalks on both the north and south sides of the street. Each residence on the street has its own
driveway and front yard which separates the residence from the street.

Kingsly Drive is a single family home

Personnel
Pittsburg Police Department

Lieutenant Galer
Lieutenant Albanese
Sergeant Deplitch
Sergeant Galer
Sergeant Terry
Officer Creighton
Officer Palma
Officer Haller
Officer Ruff
Officer Simpson
Officer Buck
Officer Taylay
Officer Oreja
Officer Barkzi
Officer Elmore
Officer Gonzales
Detective Stage
Detective Sullivan
Detective Baker
Detective Reddoch
Detective Kessler
Detective Sanchez
Detective Law
CSS Van Rooyen
CSS Burton

Contra Costa Fire Department

Engine 85

Captain Woods
Engineer Geraghty
Firefighter Skroinsky

13. Additional Routing
12. Distribution

O chief O Sspecial Services X District Attorney 14. Reporting Officer (Print) 15. Date/Time Written 16. Dispo
/
o o _ Zachary Haller 05/18/2016 0410 ARR
O Administration B Investigations [ Narcotics / Gangs . -
17. Approving Supv (Print) 18. Supv No. 19. Date 20. Suspended
[ Evidence O Patrol [ sro James Terry pP287 05/18/2016 ad

36112 11/94



& Continuation

D Supplemental

PITTSBURG POLICE DEPARTMENT
65 Civic Ave, Pittsburg, CA 94565

(Page 3 0of6)

Beat 5

X Arrest [ Gun [X] Use of Force

1. DR No. 2. City Code 3. Crime / Classification 4. Detail 1. 245(a)(2) 5. Reclassi
16-3471 e ASSAULT WITH DEADLY WEAPON 2, 2450) fication
6. Victim Name (L,F, M} 7. Date Orig. Report 8. Employee No. D
05/17/2016 P324

9. Address / Location of Occurrence

Kingsley Drive, Pittsburg

10. Suspect's Name (L,F,M)
Gutierrez, Rigoberto

11. Narrative / Statements

Engine 83

Captain McNamara
Engineer Refferty
Firefighter Johnson

Medic 81
Paramedic Collins
Paramedic Juarez

Medic 86
Paramedic Boldic
Paramedic Reid

Medic 14
Paramedic Greene
Paramedic Landreth

Contra Costa County Sheriff's Office

Crime Scene Lab
Deputy Finley
Deputy Nguyen
Deputy Peng

Contra Costa District Attorney's Office

DA Holcombe
Inspector Wiedermyer
Inspector Conaty

DA Medina

DA Morley

DA Hendershot

DA Morley

Investigation

On 5/17/16 at approximately 2105 hours, Officer Creighton and Officer Palma were dispatched to- Kingsly Drive in Pittsburg regarding a
domestic disturbance at the residence. During that time, | was dispatched to a separate call for service approximately 4 miles away.

Dispatch told responding officers in route to -Kingsly Drive that the reporting party,_ was having problems with her son,
Rigoberto Gutierrez and he may have a gun in his possession. She further advised dispatch Rigoberto was at the front door of her house
and he was armed with a pistol. She said Rigoberto does not live at the house and they had locked the door to the house to prevent him
from entering. Rigoberto had brandished the firearm upon contacting them in the doorway. Rigoberto continued to bang on the front door of
the residence and was in a heated verbal argument with his father, || | | | | || BB though his father was remaining calm. At
approximately 2112 hours, and approximately 30 seconds prior to Officer Creighton and Officer Palma's arrival, dispatch advised Rigoberto

was pounding on the wall and was holding the gun again.

12. Distribution

O chief

O Administration

O special Services
IZI Investigations

D Patrol

D Evidence

13. Additional Routing

E District Attorney

[ Narcotics / Gangs

O sro

14. Reporting Officer (Print) 15. Date/Time Written 16. Dispo
Zachary Haller 05/18/2016 ' 0410 ARR

17. Approving Supv (Print) 18. Supv No. 19. Date 20. Suspended
James Terry P287 05/18/2016 O

36112 11/94
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X continuation PITTSBURG POLICE DEPARTMENT Beat B
O sussibsm 65 Civic Ave, Pittsburg, CA 94565 —
X Arrest B Gun ] Use of Force
1. DR No. 2. City Code 3. Crime / Classification 4. Detail 1. 245(a)(2) 5. Reclassi
16-3471 i ASSAULT WITH DEADLY WEAPON 2. 2450) fication
6. Victim Name (L,F, M} 7. Date Orig. Report 8. Employee No. D
05/17/2016 P324
9. Address / Location of Occurrence 10. Suspect's Name (L,F,M)
Kingsley Drive, Pittsburg Gutierrez, Rigoberto

11. Narrative / Statements

At approximately 2112 hours | heard via my department issued radio Officer Palma and Officer Creighton arrived on scene. Shortly
thereafter, | heard Officer Palma advise shots had been fired and the suspect was down. Additionally, Officer Palma advised a short time
Iater-and his other son, later identified as _ were also struck by gun fire.

| responded Code 3 from Andrew Avenue and North Parkside Drive in Pittsburg and arrived on scene at approximately 2119 hours. Officer
Ruff, Officer Simpson, Officer Oreja, and Officer Barkzi arrived with me in separate vehicles. Sergeant Terry, Officer Buck, Officer Taylay,
Officer Gonzales, and Officer Elmore had arrived on scene prior to my arrival. Contra Costa Fire Engine 85 and Medic 81 were also on
scene prior to my arrival and began caring for the injured.

| activated my TASER body worn camera. As | was walking to the residence | was confronted by ||l who stated-wasq
red prior to

and had received a phone call from-asking -to respond to the house. Jlildid not have any idea of what transpi
arrival and wanted to only support the family. | escorted from the scene while first responders continued caring for the injured and
securing the scene.

Sergeant Terry advised me Officer Gonzales had recovered a firearm from the scene and told me to take possession of the firearm. Using
latex gloves, | took possession of the firearm and a single magazine from Officer Gonzales. The firearm was a small caliber semi automatic
pistol with a chrome colored slide and a brown handle. The Magazine was silver in color and had a yellow follower. | physically and visually
checked to ensure there were no live rounds in the magazine well and chamber and determined it was empty. | secured the firearm in my
cargo pants pocket. | did not examine the firearm for the make, model, or caliber. It appeared to be a functional firearm.

-was transported to John Muir Walnut Creek by Medic 81 .-was transported to Kaiser Antioch by Medic 14. Rigoberto was
transported to John Muir Walnut Creek by Medic 868. Officer Oreja sequestered Officer Palma and transported him to the Pittsburg Police
Department . Officer Barkzi transported -to the Pittsburg Police Department, refer to her supplemental report for further details. Officer
Buck sequestered Officer Creighton and transported him to the department as well, refer to his supplemental report. Officer Elmore was
briefly with Rigoberto when he made spontaneous statements regarding the shooting and later followed -to John Muir Walnut Creek,
refer to his supplemental report. Officer Ruff followed to Kaiser in Antioch and obtained a statement from him, refer to his
supplemental report. Officer Gonzales followed Rigoberto to John Muir Walnut Creek, refer to his supplemental report regarding the recovery
of the firearm.

| performed a preliminary examination of the scene. | located five expended casings in the driveway and street in front of- Kingsly Drive
which appeared to be consistent with department issued ammunition. On the front porch of-Kingst Drive, | located a single small
caliber unexpended ball ammunition. Additionally | located several holes in the front security screen door and wall adjacent to the front door.
There were several bullet fragments | located on the floor next to the wall and front door as well.

Due to the Officer Involved Shooting, protocol was initiated and the Contra Costa County Crime Lab, consisting of Deputy Finley, Deputy
Nguyen, and Deputy Peng as well as Detective Sanchez from the Pittsburg Police Department responded to process the scene for evidence.
| later provided the firearm recovered from Rigoberto to Deputy Nguyen and Deputy Peng. Refer to their supplemental reports for further
details.

I maintained scene security and a crime scene log of all personnel. The crime scene was taken down at approximately 0208 hours. | later
logged the crime scene log into evidence. | later uploaded the digital video from my TASER body worn camera to the media vault.

Nothing further.
13. Additional Routing
12. Distribution
O chief O Sspecial Services X District Attorney 14. Reporting Officer (Print) 15. Date/Time Written 16. Dispo
/
o o _ Zachary Haller 05/18/2016 0410 ARR
O Administration B Investigations [ Narcotics / Gangs . -
17. Approving Supv (Print) 18. Supv No. 19. Date 20. Suspended
[ Evidence O Patrol [ sro James Terry pP287 05/18/2016 ad

36112 11/94
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PITTSBURG POLICE DEPARTMENT

EVIDENCE/PROPERTY FORM

[1 Supplementald Suspended

DATE CRIME(S) CASE NUMBER

05/17/2016 ASSAULT WITH DEADLY WEAPON 16-3471
PERSON CODES: S=SUSPECT V=VICTIM O=OWNER F=FINDER
PERSON CODE NAME(LAST FIRST MIDDLE}) DOB ARR []vEs 1 no
Eookilg [ aour [ Juv

ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP PHONE
PROPERTY CODE:

DS=DESTRUCTION E=EVIDENCE LST=LOST S=STOLEN SR=STOLEN/RECOVERED SK=SAFEKEEPING

FP=FOUND PROPERTY
FIREARM PROPERTY CODE: USE OF FIREARM

E=EVIDENCE S=8TOLEN SK=SAFE KEEPING

(Use this for firearms used in crime, SR=STOLEN/RECOVERED (Use this for firearms turned in Destruction,

DV or illegally possed) FP=FOUND PROPERTY Restraining Order,5150 or DV)

Property Dispositon Codes : Property Division use only

D=Destruction

ARTICLE | QNTY

A=Auction R=Released

F-TYPICAL

TOTAL VALUE

2ZH

EVD

SERIAL/NUMBER OWNER APPLIED

FCN NUMBER

F-TYPICAL

TOTAL VALUE

ITEM#

DESCRIPTION(MAKE,MODEL,COLOR,ETC)
Crime Scene Lo

INV# | CODE |INV DATE

SERIAL/NUMBER OWNER APPLIED

FCN NUMBER

F-TYPICAL

TOTAL VALUE

ITEM#

DESCRIPTION(MAKE,MODEL,COLOR ETC)

PINV |INV# [CODE |INV DATE

SERIAL/NUMBER OWNER APPLIED

IC CAT TY | ARTICLE | QNTY [ J-TYP D-TYP [UNIT F-MAKE

FCN NUMBER

F-TYPICAL |A-MAKE A-MODEL

TOTAL VALUE

ITEM#

DESCRIPTION(MAKE,MODEL,COLOR ETC)

PINV [INV# |CODE |INV DATE

SERIAL/NUMBER OWNER APPLIED

IC CAT | TY ARTICLE | QNTY | J-TYP D-TYP |UNIT F-MAKE

FCN NUMBER

F-TYPICAL |A-MAKE | A-MODEL

TOTAL VALUE

ITEM#

DESCRIPTION(MAKE,MODEL,COLOR,ETC)

PINV [INV# |CODE |INV DATE

SERIAL/NUMBER OWNER APPLIED

e} CAT TY | ARTICLE | QNTY J-TYP D-TYP | UNIT F-MAKE

FCN NUMBER

F-TYPICAL |A-MAKE A-MODEL

TOTAL VALUE

DESCRIPTION(MAKE,MODEL,COLOR,ETC) SERIAL/NUMBER OWNER APPLIED FCN NUMBER
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS/SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS:
DISTRIBUTION RECEIVING OFFICER & ID# DATE

Z. Haller P324 05/17/2016
O Administration X Investigations O Narcotics / Gangs| Property Released: DATE
O Evidence O Patrol O sro

Evid-Prop v2.1_05/16



Face Page [ Felony
Continuation [] Misdemeanor

PITTSBURG POLICE DEPARTMENT

65 Civic Ave, Pittsburg, CA 94565

(Page 6 0of 6)
Beat 5_

[ Supplemental [] Juvenile Arrest P Gun D] Use of Force [] Domestic Violence
1.DR No. 2. City Code 3. Crime/Classification 4. Detail 1. 245(a)(2) 5. More
16-3471 PT44 ASSAULT WITH DEADLY WEAPON 2. 205(0) PRrsans
6. Day / Date / Time of Occurrence 7.Date / Time Reported 8. Employee No.

From TUES  (05/17/2016 2112 T TUES  05/17/2016 2112 | 05/17/2016 /2112 P324 9. Reclassi-
10. Address / Location of Occurrence Tt
Kingsley Drive, Pittsburg e

20. Hair 21. Eyes 22. Ht. 23. Wt. 24. AKA / Maiden Name Email Address 25. Social Security No.

28. Further Description (Scars, Tattoos, Mannerisms, Clathing, Etc.) Cell Phone 27. Booking or Cite No.
— e — — — p— — —

28 [1PRI []vic 1w [lmsp [1RUN X sus [1LEAD [ OTHER

29. Name (L, F, M) Type: O Business @ Individual O Government O Arrested 29. Race / Sex / Age 31. Driver License No.

Gutierrez, Rigoberto H /M /20

34. Employed By or School

33. Home Phone

35. Work Phone

Unknown

36. Hair 37. Eyes 38. Ht. 39. Wt. 40. AKA / Maiden Name Email Address 41. Social Security No.

BRO BRO 505 130

42. Further Description (Scars, Tattoos, Mannerisms, Clothing, Etc.) Cell Phone 43. Booking or Cite No.
TAT L Wrs "Diana"

44 PR [ wvic [ wit [ wmse [1 RUN [ sus [ LEAD [ oTHER

45. Name (L, F, M)

Type: QO Business @ Individual O Government O Arrested

/

46. Race / Sex / Age

47.DOB

/

48. Driver License Na.

49. Address (Zip Code)

50. Home Phone

51. Employed By or School

52. Work Phone

53. Hair 54. Eyes 55. Ht. 56. Wt. 57. AKA / Maiden Name Email Address 58. Social Security No.
59. Further Description (Scars, Tattoos, Mannerisms, Clathing, Etc.) Cell Phone 60. Booking or Cite No.
62.Veh /Ves 63. Lic No./ State 64.Year 65. Make 66. Model B7. Body Style 68. Color Top
O s0O viet / Bottom
69. Status 70. Registered Owner 71.R.0O. Address

O et

a Impound 72.Towed to or Released to 73. Who has Keys?

O stored
74. Evid 75.F/P 78. Dispo of Evidence 77. Missing 78. Damaged
O Yes @ No O Yes @ No Evidence Room None None
79. Brief Synopsis of Incident

CROSS REFERENCE: IN-CARVIDEO O Yes @ No BODYCAMERA O Yes @ No

MARSY'S LAW O Yes @ No ELDER ABUSE FORM SOC 341 O Yes @ No VICTIM RESPONSE-293PC O  Yes @ No
80. Distribution 81. Additional Routing

0 Chief [ special Services B Distrct Attorney 82. Reporting Officer (Print) 83. Date/Time Written 84. Dispo

[ Administration B Investigations [ Narcotics / Gangs Zachary Haller 05/18/2016 / 0410 ARR

D Etidsnice D Patrol D SRO 85. Approving Supv (Print) 86. Supv No. 87. Date 88. Suspended

James Terry pP287 05/18/2016 |

36112 11/94



PINumber I Booking Number: [N

Pittsburg 046 16-3471 6/17/2018
Arresting Agency Ageﬁcy Code o Ea‘.s-é)—l\rlmber Date
Detain: GUTIERREZ RIGOBERTO DANIEL poB: GG /o 22
o Last First - Middle - 7
Sex M Race H Hair Color BLK _ Eye Color BRO HT 563 wrT 145 Glasses []Yes M No

AKA's p.Ltor.0#(s) |G
Soc. Sec. # __ Scars/Marks/Tattoos _TAT R WRIST- ROSES
aacress |

prore |GG receorsinncy _ AreyouaUS Citizen? []Yes [] No

Do you want your consulate notified? []Yes [] No Per 834c, did arresting officer notify arrestee’s consulate?  [] Yes [C] No
Is this person from a mandatory notification country and jurisdiction?  [] Yes []No See List

Employment: Occupation __7“ Name of Business

Business Address _ Phone I l, i -
Emergency Contact:  Narre ||| AR Relationship
Address Phone
I. FELONY: . Committed in my presence. (0)
| have reasonable cause to believe arrestee committed the felony listed below.
Be precise in listing charges, degrees. Subsections MUST be given.
SECTION & CODE CRIME TITLE
ON o
VIEW — = —=
CHARGES _ R S
|. MISDEMEANOR: Committed in my presence. (0)
Citizen's arrest pursuant to 847 PC (Attach Citizen's Arrest Form - S.0. only) (2)
Be precise in listing charges, degrees. Subsections MUST be given.
i v Local (W) Felony/Misd. Warrant # _(Mis) 05-161236-5-001 = = #
# #
WARRANTS Foreign (W) Felony/Misd. Warrant # # -
# #
Requirements of CVC 40304.5 have been fulfilled
Date Time
lll. Complete only if Sections | or Il do not apply. i
OTHER __ Commitment (C) # # Parole (P)
AUTHORITIES Remand (R) # # Removal Order (R)
COURT _ Walnut Creek/Danville (01) _ Bay(02) Mt Diablo (03) (Concord) (Martinez)
(Check One Delta (04) ___ Superior Court (05) Court Not Listed: '
PRINTED BY ARRESTINGAGENCY? “ . ¥ _YES _____NO PHOTO ¥ _YES ___.__ NO
ARREST LOCATION: Il <NGsLY DR - - PITTSBURG _6/17/2018 1214
Address of Field Location ‘ City ‘ . Date ‘ " Time
Location of Vehicle: ) ‘ -
Towed/Stored:; )
REMARKS: PC 853.6/OR, Risd by: Hector Flores #CSS, Rlsd Date/Time: 6/17/2018 1300
Ofc.Gerrit VanRooyen #355 Ofc.Gerrit VanRooyen #355 Hector Flores #CSS

Arresting Officer/Badge# | N  ( Transporting Officer/Badge# Booking Officer
o oo M G)20(19
Sl

>4 000 PAXAZO0O0

OQZ2-X000

<4 -2V O0ITHC»















RELEASE AND PROMISE TO APPEAR FROM
PITTSBURG POLICE DEPARTMENT
(PENAL CODE SECTIONS 853.5 & 853.6)

The People of the State of California vs. ) Case # 16~ kil

S’

Gunemez, RicorEete Daner ) Warrant # __ 05-)¢123/-$-00]

In consideration of being released from custody, I hereby agree:
En consideracion deser libertado, yo estoy de acuerdo que:

1. That I will appear at the:
Yo me presentare al:

Pittsburg Superior Court{Arnason Justice Center) - 1000 Center Drive, Pittsburg, CA 94565

Other Court:

Walnut Creek Superior Court - 725 Court Street, Martinez, CA 94553
Richmond Superior Court = 100 37" Street, Richmond, CA 94805
Martinez Superior Court - 725 Court Street, Martinez, CA 94553

DATE: 5/ = / Zol¥

O30 MHoVRS

On the charge of violating Section(s) PC \U<s Co\\ - M\, Pc u \:}C‘L) C’L)CQ.)

P 25uU00 (D (2)-

2. That if T fail to appear and am apprehended
outside the State of California, 1 waive
extradition.

3. I understand that any court or magistrate of
competent jurisdiction may revoke this order
of release and either return me to custody or
require that I give bail or other assurance for
my appearance.

4. I further understand that if 1 fail to appear
when required to do so that I may be charged
with the additional crime of a misdemeanor
under Section 853.7 of the California Penal
Code.

DATE: 6/1? Ie
]

DEFENDANT’S NAME:

Siyo fallo en presentarme y me aprehenden afuera
del Estado de California, yo renuncio a la
extradicion.

Yo comprendo que cualquier corte o majistrado de
jurisdiccion competente puede revocar esta orden
de libertad, y puede regresarme a la custodia o
requerir que yo de fianza u otra seguridad para mi
presentacion.

Yo tambien comprendo que si yo fallo de
presentarme como requerido, que me pueden
cargar con el crimen adicional de un delito menor
bajo la Seccion 853.7 del Codigo Penal de

California.
DEFENDANT’S SIGNATURE: - £ “uh &L ,,g/z//

Address:

Phone:

RELEASING OFFICER:

ARRESTING OFFICER: LAN rﬂovfgl\/ 328y

Gurieepgr, DlicsepTo D«wwez

I/w Pooren 355

USE SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH COURT JURISDICTION

White — Court ~ Canary — Arresting Agency Pink — Defendant

Release/Promise to Appear Rev 7/2015



16-2350-7

eoransio servces onision NN ORIV O AR A A A

Contra Costa County Office of the Sheriff - Restricted
2530 Arnold Drive, Suite 200, Martinez, CA 94553
Telephone: (925) 335-1600 Fax: (925) 335-1601

REPORT OF LABORATORY EXAMINATION

Laboratory No.: 16-2350-7 Agency: Pittsburg Police Department
Issue Date: 7/28/2016 Agency CaseNo.:  C16-3471

Service: Function Requested by: Terry, James

Request Date: 7/12/2016 Case Type: Assault

S“SPEC‘(S51,f :;,;, Gutierrez, Rigoberto Complainant(s): None Listed

Ewdence (Outer package(s) are tape sealed unless otherwise stated)

Submission # Other ID
2 g Cardboard box: Davis Industries pistol, model P- 32, .32 Auto caliber,
v , serial number magazine
2-1 0 Davis Industries pistol, model P-32, .32 Auto caliber, serial number
2-1-B Ly Manila envelope: Test-fired bullets and cartridge cases from Davis
: _Industries pistol

2-2 One empty 6-round capacity pistol magazine

Examination Results and Conclusions: N
I examined the submitted firearm. The serial number appeared to have been partially obliterated, however, it
was still legible. The firing pin was broken; therefore, the plstol was not functional as received. I replaced the
firing pin with one from a Laboratory Reference pistol in order 1o test-fire the pistol. The firearm functioned
normally when test fired with the replaced firing pin, using Laboratory -supplied ammunition and the submitted

magazine. The test-fired bullets and cartridge cases were collected.

I entered a representative sample of the submitted cartridge cases into both of the Laboratory s ballistic
imaging systems and compared the i 1mages to other entries from the indicated reglons

* Evofinder (Contra Costa County)

e IBIS TraxHD3D (National Integrated Ballistics Identification Network Reglon 1b, whrch includes
Northern California)
There were no ballistic leads found in the Evofinder system at th1s time. Your Agency will be contacted by

ATF if a ballistic lead is found in NIBIN.

Disposition:
The test-fires from the pistol (Lab Item 2-1B) were retained in the Laboratory Test-Fire Collection.

All of the remaining evidence will be placed into Laboratory storage to be returned to Concord PD.

A. Taflya Page 1 of 2



Forensic Services Division
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Contra Costa County A. Taflya
Office of the Sheriff 7/28/2016
Page 2 of 2

Analyst:

Ze k-
Alex Taflya
Criminalist

Date: July 28,2016

Technical Reviewer:

Do e

Donald Finley
Forensic Supervisor
Date:  July 28,2016

Administrative Reviewer:

DYz =L

Donald Finley
Forensic Supervisor
pate:  July 28, 2016



16-2350-6

o soensowoon | INIVENEERREREAUAI R

Contra Costa County Office of the Sheriff
2530 Arnold Drive, Suite 200, Martinez, CA 94553
Telephone: (925) 335-1600 Fax: (925) 335-1601

Restricted

REPORT OF LABORATORY EXAMINATION

Laboratory No.:  16-2350-6 Agency: Pittsburg Police Department
tssue Date: 7/27/2016 Agency Case No.:  C16-3471

Service: Latent Processing - Requested by: Terry, James

Request Date: 7/12/2016 Case Type: Assault

Suspects: Gutierrez, Rigoberto Complainant(s):  None Listed

Summary: s '

The evidence hsted below for latent print processing was evaluated and/or processed. Any developed ridge
detail was preserved for further analysis.

Evidence:

Submission # Other ID

2

2-1-A

2-2-A

Examination Results and_Conclusnons.

Evidenéé from Laboratory #; 16-002350
Cardboard box: Davis Industries pistol, model P-32, .32 AUTO cal, serial number

I

Davis Industrles plstol model P-32, .32 AUTO cal, serial number-
Ridge detail developéd. Refer to subsequent latent report for additional details.
Prior to latent print proéess,ing, this item was swabbed for potential DNA.
Techniques used: Superglue, Dye Stain.

A possible hair/fiber was collected kfforn the pistol, packaged, tape sealed, marked,
and placed back into the original packagmg No further examination was conducted at
this time., ~

One empty magazine

No prints were developed. j

Prior to latent print processing, this item was swabbed for potentlal DNA.,
Techniques used: Superglue, Dye Stain. -

Manila envelope: One water blank and four swabs from pistol (Item 2-1)
Item 2-1-A was returned to the agency, pending future biological analysis,
Please contact the Forensic Biology Unit if biological analysis of Item 2-1- A is
required.

Manila envelope: One swab from magazine (Item 2-2)

Item 2-2-A was returned to the agency, pending future biological analysis.
Please contact the Forensic Biology Unit if biological analysis of Item 2-2-A is
required.

Manila envelope: One DVD with fourteen digital photographs of latent
impressions from pistol (Item 2-1)

No examination conducted. Please refer to subsequent latent examination report for
further results.

S. Genove

Page 1 of 3



Forensic Services Division

16-2350-6

S. Genove
Contra Costa County 7/27/2016
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Analyst;

p—

Scott Genove
Criminalist
Date: _July 27,2016

Administrative Reviewer:

Faeegulv) oo
Stephanie Souza

Criminalist
Date: July 27, 2_0 16
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Report Annex

Client Address:

Pittsburg Police Department
65 Civic Ave,
Pittsburg, CA
94565

Compliahce, Statements:

Outer‘package(s) were received tape sealed unless otherwise noted.

All evideﬁceﬂnot pending further examination in the laboratory will be returned to the requesting agency or Contra Costa
County Propetty. Setvices.

‘A "No identification” result may be due to the known print not existing in the searched database, the known print may be

lacking adequate quality; or the latent print may contain an undetermined feature from smudging or background noise.
Latent prints searched in thé local database that were not identified will be registered to the unsolved latent database,

Should additional comparisoh 'Be necessary of any unidentified prints, please submit a laboratory request listing the
individual(s) to be compared. <

All latent prints developed during processing will be photographed as a quality assurance measure.

[End of Report]
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Contra Costa County Office of the Sheriff Restricted
2530 Arnold Drive, Suite 200, Martinez, CA 94553
Telephone: (925) 335-1600 Fax: (925) 335-1601

REPORT OF LABORATORY EXAMINATION

Laboratory No.: 16-2350-2 Agency: Pittsburg Police Department
Issue Date: 5/20/2016 Agency Case No..  C16-3471

Service: Function Requested by: _Terry, James

Request Date: 5/19/2016 Case Type: Assault

Suspect(s): < . Gutierrez, Rigoberto Complainant(s): None Listed

Evidence: (Outef package(s) are tape sealed unless otherwise stated)

Submission # OthiérID
1 T, Cardboard box: Sig Sauer pistol, model P226, .40 Smith & Wesson
s e caliber, serial numberh magazine, 8 unfired cartridges
1-1 o Sig Sauer pistol, model P226, .40 Smith & Wesson caliber, serial number
1-1-C ' ~ Envelope: Dry patch from barrel of Sig pistol
1-2 - Soﬂ envelope: magazine and (7) unfired "WIN 40 S&W" cartridges (three
_ test—ﬁred for exam, Sub 1-1-B)
1-3 Soil envelope (1) unfired "WIN 40 S&W" cartridge from the chamber
1-1-B Envelope: 3 test-ﬁred cartridge cases and bullets, removed from submission

1-2

Examination Results and Conclusions:

I examined Officer Creighton's Sig P226 pistol (submission 1- 1) and found no unusual wear, damage, or
alterations. The designed controls were functional. I test fired the pistol with three of the submitted cartridges.
The test-fired bullets and cartridge cases were retained by the laboratory- pending further examination
(submission 1-1-B). The firearm functioned normally when test fired. T collected residues from the barrel using
a dry patch (submission 1-1-C), '

Disposition:

The submitted pistol, magazine, remaining unfired cartridges, and dry patch were placed i 1n laboratory storage to be

returned to Pittsburg PD

The test-fired bullets and cartridge cases were retained by the laboratory pending further examination:

Analyst: Technical Reviewer: Administrative Reviewer:
~erene @5 TV Dz @i@

Terence Wong Catherine Currier Donald Finley

Criminalist Criminalist Forensic Supervisor

Date:  May 20, 2016 Date:  May 20, 2016 Date:  May 20, 2016
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
JUS 8715

P f
(Orig. 02/1994; Rev. 09/2015) age 1 oy

[] Corrected Copy

ADULT DISPOSITION OF ARREST AND COURT ACTION

I Name (Last, First, Middle) ) CI% Number
! GUTIERREZ, RIGOBERTO DANIEL

| Social Security Nun

icense Number FBI Number ‘ Race

LAWENFORCEMENT
| Arrest/Cite Date (mm-dd-yyyy) | Arresting Agency Booking Agency
i 06-17-2018 PITTSBURG PD PITTSBURG PD
| ber Citation Number Crime Report Number Remarks
! 16-3471
| Chrg | Ml L.eyel Vel Arrest Charge % On View In-County Out-of-County Release Date Reason for
| 1 | £ (Section/Code) X Warrant Number Warrant Number Release Code
1 PC 417(a)(1) 05-161 236-5—0{}1 ‘
2 PC 148 (a) 05-161236-5-001 ‘
3 PC 25400 (a)(2) 05-161236-5-001
4 |
| Type of Event: [X] Arrest [ citation [ LetteriNotice to Appear [[] Court Ordered Booking i
B. PROSECUTION y
1 fezusn TN TR o
Date (mm-dd-yyyy) IReason for P?!e:ecuoniReferreE C“G‘P‘El RN E.] 1202.2 PC - In Lieu of Filing Qriginal Court Judicial District Number l Original Court Case Number
Chrg 1 | Chrg 2801 Chrg 3 Chrg4 I AII Chrgs 'I:] Refiled - Original Gase !
Dismissed 11

Date Filed'(hﬁm-dd-yyyy) Judicial District Number File Number Consolidated File Number

Chrg File Level Final f—‘lea Disposition

Dispositicn Date Charges and Enhancements at Disposition Degree § Disposition Level

i 1 it | 43 RS ekt L Bl i
‘ ‘ ; Not {mm-dd-yyyy) (Section/Cade) _ TR ]

| m | F G | Nolo| Conv | Dism Cert

| i
: | !
| by Trial | Code | Juy | 2@ IGUINy 1 | M| F
| nsane i

PROCEEDINGS SUSPENDED
Date (mm-dd-yyyy) |:| Bench Warrant Issued E:[ 707.2 W1 - 50 Day Observation E 1368-1370 PC - Found Mentally Incompetent - Committed
[] piversion [[] 1203.03 PC - 90 Day Observation [ 3050 Wi - Narcotics Commitment
D 1000-1000.5 PC - Drug Court Program / Deferred Entry of Judgment D 3051 WI - Narcotics Commitment
Date (mm-dd-yyyy) Condition of Probation Other | Remarks
[] Firearms Prohibited - 29815(a) PC | [7] 220 PC |
Registration D 1170(h) PC i
D Drug Treatment Program - Charae:
1210.1 PC (Prop 36) ge:
! Chrg R“‘l;‘"'ed 290 PCREG| ISS | Prob Jail Fine Rstn Jail or Fine Cone | Gons [ Vol Wik Costs | DJJ Prisan Sentence Information
Misd. |Mand]Discret] . 1 .. | . T Days | , |Susp & i 71 R e e Stayed | TotalFixed Term | — =
X 871 X Mos Days Susp X X X Days | Susp X ; X_ i :(___ % X X % X (Al Charges) i To be served:
1 Yoars Months |D Concurrently
¥ A Consecutively
E e
|- —
3 WiCase Number:
4 D Suspended
ADMO & WA R
B 2
- Required for Convictit " “Guiity” or "Nolo" pl
o (Requ or m‘:,c ion) ;Féequared for "Guilty" or No_o plea) Yes No
[[] pefendant waived counsel [[] Defendant represented by counsel Deferidaiit was advised of and understood:
G. CLERK OF THE COURT'S CERTIFICATION |+ Charges and direct consequences of plea D 4 \ -

| caﬂ!fy that the foregoing is a correct abstract of the disposition of arrest and court action in this case. Defendant was advised of, understood, and waived: " 2
{Certification required for conviction) S

: e e e — 4 Privilege Against compulsory self incrimination [:] D
Legibly Printec or Typed Name Date (mm-dd-yyyy)
” + Right to confront and cross examine witnesses D D
+ Right to trial by jury [:! B
Title County h Court found admission was knowladgeable intelligently made, D D
and voluntary
Defense counsel concurred in defendant's admission D D

COPIES: DOJ - Red; ARREST AGENCY - Blue; COURT - Green



PROPERTY/CLOTHING RECEIPT

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY REC. NO.
FACILITY

DATECXo/ £ # Jr e RACK # MDF
e 12262 CLH 80X MCDF
-{ROP.BOX ) WEC
NAME: __QiurigeRez [1G6BELD Dawpc | WCIC
sooking Ner:_IENG_ | OTHER ]

sxa orc. - FTURES.

7 INMATE SIGNATUH
RELEASE
| have received all of my per-

DATE 5// 7/ / 9’ B sonal property and, glothing.
REL OFC:__V/ / /1 O%{%/é%

INMATE SIGNATURE )

DET: 065 FRM White - Booking
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What is your sexual'preference?

Have you ever been & police Informant?

Haveyou everbesn a membe1 of a street gancw‘?

Haveyou ¢ver been a member ofa pr‘lsotl ga

nc’?
DOjou thmka prisoner in this jail witlhe rm you?
Haveyou ever beey o Peace Officer?’
Ift‘hganswer is yes to any of the aboye questions, éxplain;
TTTT——

IFYES TO ANY QDESTIO\I NOTIFY SHIFT SUPERVISOR OR WATCH"
COMMANDER

- House Aloge ~~Can mix with others Transport T o 2 I
Cell Assigament; Cell#

" . i |
Restraints used:

I
Times of ObS"Wa‘LlOD
—_—
thirty minutes)

(mot less than ’mlce every

M_ﬁ__u
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Pittsburg Police Department, Pittsburg, CA
May 18, 2016 - ©

Just after 9:00PM last night, officers responded to the 1500 block of Kingsly
Drive for a domestic disturbance call with a subject armed with a firearm. The
mother of the suspect called 911 stating that their 20 year old son was acting
irrational and was most likely under the influence of drugs. The suspect was on
the porch of the residence demanding entry. Through a security screen door
they-could see he was armed with a firearm and had pointed it at them se»@al
times.

Officers arrived on scene at immediately began to give verbal commands to the
suspect, the-suspect was uncooperative refusing to comply. He was shot and
struck in theleg.as he reached for his firearm. At least two of the rounds went
through the security screen where the suspects father and 17 year old brother
were standing; Theyere struck during the shooting.

All three were transported to the hospital. The father was treated and released,
the 17 year brother is in stable condition recovering from his injuries. The
suspect is expected to survive and will be transported to County Jail once he is
released from the hospital for assault with a deadly weapon and additional
weapons related charges. The suspett's handgun was recovered at the location

As a part of the Contra Costa Officer Involved Shooting Protocol, this incident is
being jointly investigated by Pittsburg Police Department and the Contra Costa
District Attorney's Office
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CONTRA COSTA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, No. 5-161236-5
v, ORDER FOR RETURN OF
o PROPERTY
RIGOBERTO GUTIERREZ,

Defendam /

TO: THEPITTSBURG POLICE DEPARTMENT

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the followmg property to wit: All the property, except the
firearm, obtained from the defendant in the above captmned case, by officers of the Pittsburg Police
Department, case number 16-3471, be returned to ngobert@*(}utlerrez, forthwith, upon presentation
of this order. | :

Dated: _ /O 20 )

_/.-M-\ A ) )
; ;

I /uw /C( ¢ /(/4\0
~ Judge of the Superior Court

e

o {/Lﬁ' 1020 /¢
@,

M“’()U 0
%I [@g'{?ﬁ wnent ks 5'3 ”‘Wmﬁ copy of
£ .’sfl,m s Tile i this office.

@LE?O{W%

ey
ALY (4 G\
W‘emmm"&'
iy

)
T iRpuly Clerk
order to release property
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08/10/2016 16:05 #385 P.002/002
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L
From‘:Alternate Detender 925 335 8125

PUBLIC DEFENDER

Contra Costa County ALTERNATE DEFENDER OFFICE
Robin Lipetzky Elizabeth Barker
Public Defender Branch Supervisor

August 10, 201

Pittsburg Police Departm
Attn: Dispatch

65 Civic Center Drive
Pittsburg, CA 94565

TRANSMITTED BY FACSIMILE TO‘(9 ) 252 4882

Re:  People v. Gutierrez, Contra Costa Cou Superior Court No. 5-161236-5
Police Incident: P161381157 (case no.
Dear Sir or Madam:

I represent the defendant in the above-titled case. Please pres V
911 ca]ls or dxspatch communication relevant to '

Code, § 26202 6, subd. (a))

Please provide me with copies of any such tapes, along with the correspondin
District Attorney’s authorization form as soon as I have it.

If you haveAquestions, please call me at (925) 335-8182.

Thank you for your assistance.
?@f

SN

Esteban Alvear
Deputy Public Defender
(925) 335 8182

627 Ferry Street, Martinez, California 94553-1125 + (925) 335-8181 « Fax (925) 335-8125




From:Alternate Detender

Public Defender

627 Ferry Street
Martinez, California 94553
(925) 335-8181

925 335 8125 08/10/2016 16:04 #385 P.001/002

Contra Alternate Defender

Costa
County

Date: August 10, 2016

FAX COVER PAGE

recipient
or the agent

tion contained in or accompanying this facsimile transmission is intended only for the use of the stated
ay contain information that is confidential and/or privileged. If the reader is not the intended recipient
of, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this information is

d may constitute a breach of confidence and/or privilege. I

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

Ve receivi csimil
se notify the sender i diately. Any views or opinions presented are solely those of the
ose of Contra Costa County, California,

Comments:

ing cover page): 2| pages

\\pd-nasy $\calvearD ADO fax cover- PPD.docx rev. 8/10/16




\ OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

Mark A. Peterson
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Protocol Report Law Enforcement Involved Fatal Incident

Date Occurred: May 17, 2016

Location: - Kingsly Drive, Pittsburg
Suspect(s): Gutierrez, Rigoberto

Involved Agency(s): Pittsburg PD

D.A. Personnel: Senior Inspector Hendershot (On-Call)

Senior Inspector Holcombe
Senior Inspector Wedemeyer
Senior Inspector Ross
Senior Inspector Morley
Senior Inspector Conaty
Senior Inspector Medina

Incident Summary: Suspect attempting to gain entry into parent’s residence while
brandishing a firearm. As officers arrive on scene, suspect confronts cfficers while
armed with a firearm. Suspect disregards orders from officers-and his shot.

District Attorney Administration (925) 957-8604
900 Ward Street, Fourth Floor Fax (925) 646-4683
Martinez, California 94553



CONTRA COSTA COUNTY

. OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY

Mark A. Peterson

DISTRICT ATTORNEY

INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

Type of Investigation:
LEIFL Protocol — Pittsburg PD

Docket / File / Police Report No.
Pittsburg PD — C16-3471

Defendant:
Rigoberto‘Daniel Gutierrez

Inspector Assigned:

A. Ross #76866

5/17/16

Suspect(s):

Rigoberto Daniel Gutierrez

Investigative Team:

Aaron Ross
Sr. Inspector
Contra Costa District Attorney’s Office
900 Ward Street
Martinez, Ca. 94553

Witness(es):

(Rigoberto Gutie<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>